(6) This mortgage loan has five one-year extension options subject to satisfaction of certain conditions, of which the fourth was exercised in June 2023. This mortgage loan is secured by the Sofitel Chicago Magnificent Mile, The Clancy, Marriott Seattle

Waterfront and The Notary Hotel.
(7) This mortgage loan has one one-year extension option, subject to satisfaction of certain conditions. This amended mortgage loan has a SOFR floor of 4.00%.
(8) This credit facility has one one-year extension option subject to satisfaction of certain conditions. This credit facility is secured by the Bardessono Hotel & Spa, Hotel Yountville and The Ritz-Carlton Sarasota.
(9) This mortgage loan has two one-year extension options subject to satisfaction of certain conditions. This mortgage loan has a SOFR floor of 1.00%.
(10) This mortgage loan has two one-year extension options subject to satisfaction of certain conditions. This mortgage loan has a SOFR floor of 2.00%.
(11) The weighted average interest rates are adjusted for in-the-money interest rate caps.
(12) The final maturity date assumes all available extension options will be exercised.
(13) See Exhibit 1 for reconciliation of net income (loss) to hotel EBITDA.

8

BRAEMAR HOTELS & RESORTS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
INDEBTEDNESS BY MATURITY ASSUMING EXTENSION OPTIONS ARE EXERCISED

June 30, 2024
(dollars in thousands)

(unaudited)

Lender Hotels 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 Thereafter Total
Prudential Hilton La Jolla Torrey Pines (1) $ 66,600 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 66,600
BAML See footnote 2  —  293,180  —  —  —  —  293,180
Apollo The Ritz-Carlton St. Thomas  —  —  42,500  —  —  —  42,500
BAML Pier House Resort & Spa  —  —  80,000  —  —  —  80,000
BAML The Ritz-Carlton Lake Tahoe  —  —  53,413  —  —  —  53,413
Macquarie CAF LLC The Ritz-Carlton Reserve

Dorado Beach  —  —  62,000  —  —  —  62,000
Convertible Senior Notes N/A  —  —  86,250  —  —  —  86,250
Credit Agricole Park Hyatt Beaver Creek Resort

& Spa  —  —  —  70,500  —  —  70,500
BAML Credit Facility See footnote 3  —  —  —  200,000  —  —  200,000
Aareal Capital Corporation Four Seasons Resort Scottsdale  —  —  —  —  136,000  —  136,000
Aareal Capital Corporation Capital Hilton  —  —  —  —  106,600  —  106,600
Principal due in future
periods $ 66,600 $ 293,180 $ 324,163 $ 270,500 $ 242,600 $ — $ 1,197,043
Scheduled amortization
payments remaining  —  —  —  4,000  4,000  —  8,000
Total indebtedness $ 66,600 $ 293,180 $ 324,163 $ 274,500 $ 246,600 $ — $ 1,205,043

(1) On July 17, 2024, we sold this property for $165.0 million and repaid this mortgage loan.
(2) This mortgage loan is secured by the Sofitel Chicago Magnificent Mile, The Clancy, Marriott Seattle Waterfront and The Notary Hotel.
(3) This credit facility is secured by the Bardessono Hotel & Spa, Hotel Yountville and The Ritz-Carlton Sarasota.

9

BRAEMAR HOTELS & RESORTS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

(unaudited)

ALL HOTELS:
Three Months Ended June 30,

Actual

Non-
comparable
Adjustments Comparable Actual

Non-
comparable
Adjustments Comparable Actual Comparable

2024 2024 2024 2023 2023 2023 % Variance % Variance